

No. 16-1454

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court
Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WAL-MART STORES, INC., THE HOME
DEPOT, INC., TARGET CORPORATION, SEARS
HOLDING MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, JO-
ANN STORES, LLC, AND MERCHANT
TRADE ASSOCIATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION
CENTER, INC. and
RETAIL INDUSTRY
LEADERS ASSOCIATION
1700 N. Moore Street
Arlington, VA 22209

Mark T. Stancil
Counsel of Record
Matthew M. Madden
D. Hunter Smith
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK, UNTEREINER &
SAUBER LLP
1801 K Street, N.W., Ste. 411-L
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
mstancil@robbinsrussell.com
*Counsel for Retail Litigation
Center, Inc., and
National Association of
Convenience Stores*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION
1101 New York Ave, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005

Alden L. Atkins
John P. Elwood
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20037

Counsel for National Retail Federation

Stephanie K. Barnes
FOOD MARKETING
INSTITUTE
2345 Crystal Drive,
Ste. 800
Arlington, VA 22202

Christopher Jones
NATIONAL GROCERS
ASSOCIATION
1005 N. Glebe Road, Ste. 250
Arlington, VA 22201

William L. Taylor
TAYLOR & POWELL, PLLC
1455 Pennsylvania Avenue,
NW, Ste. 400
Washington, D.C. 20004

Tim Cheatham
WAL-MART STORES, INC.
702 S.W. 8th Street
Bentonville, AR 72716

*Counsel for National
Association of Shell
Marketers, Inc.*

David Steele
THE HOME DEPOT, INC.
2455 Paces Ferry Road NW
Atlanta, GA 30339

Robin L. Preble
TARGET CORPORATION
1000 Nicollet Mall
Minneapolis, MN 55403

Stephen L. Sitley
SEARS HOLDINGS
MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION
3333 Beverly Road
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

David B. Goldston
JO-ANN STORES, LLC
5555 Darrow Road
Hudson, OH 44236

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. Amex Has Market Power Over Merchants, And Wields That Power To Stifle Competition And Harm Consumers	10
A. Even The Largest U.S. Merchants Have No Choice But To Accept Amex On The Terms That Amex Dictates	11
B. The Anti-Steering Rules Amex Imposes On Merchants Have Actual and Substantial Anti-competitive Effects.....	15
II. The Second Circuit’s Special Rule For Two-Sided Platforms Condone Anti-competitive Conduct In What Traditional Antitrust Principles Recognize As A Separate Market	23
A. Economic Activity On Each Side Of A Two-Sided Platform Should Not Be Collapsed Into One “Market” For Antitrust Purposes.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Amex Did Not Carry Its Burden To Demonstrate Any Procom- petitive Effects Of Its NDPs	30
III. Reversal Will Encourage Competition And Enhance Consumer Welfare	34
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	21
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	23, 31
<i>Chi. Bd. of Trade v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918).....	15
<i>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	12
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....	23, 31
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	22
<i>Int’l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959).....	25, 28
<i>King Drug Co. of Florence v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 791 F.3d 388 (3d Cir. 2015)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>N. Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958)	35
<i>Nat’l Hockey League Players’ Ass’n v. Plymouth Whalers Hockey Club</i> , 325 F.3d 712 (6th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	8, 33, 35
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	16, 20, 22
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015)	31
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	25, 28
<i>Schering-Plough Corp. v. FTC</i> , 402 F.3d 1056 (11th Cir. 2005)	31
<i>Suture Express, Inc. v. Owens & Minor Distribution, Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	26
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	23
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	30, 32, 34
Other Authorities	
American Express Company, Form 10-K for year ending Dec. 31, 2016 (Feb 17, 2017)	11
Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> Vol. 2B (4th ed. 2014).....	27
(Supp. 2017)	33
Auer & Petit, <i>Two-Sided Markets and the Challenge of Turning Economic Theory into Antitrust Policy</i> , 60 <i>Antitrust Bul.</i> 426 (2015).....	29
Baumol & Blinder, <i>Economics: Principles and Policy</i> (13th ed. 2015)	15, 22
Bradford & Hayashi, <i>Developments in Interchange Fees in the United States and Abroad</i> , Payment Sys. Research Briefing (Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City), April 2008, http://bit.ly/2jiwHMz	6
Carlton & Winter, <i>Vertical MFN's and the Credit Card No-surcharge Rule</i> (June 6, 2017), http://bit.ly/2mcYNKa	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Evans & Schmalensee, <i>The Antitrust Analysis of Multisided Platform Businesses</i> , in 1 <i>The Oxford Handbook of International Antitrust Economics</i> 404 (Blair & Sokol eds., 2014)	28
Evans & Schmalensee, <i>Markets With Two-Sided Platforms</i> , 1 <i>Issues in Competition L. & Pol’y</i> 667 (2008)	28
Hagiu & Wright, <i>Multi-Sided Platforms</i> , 43 <i>Int’l J. Indus. Org.</i> 162 (2015)	28, 29
Hayashi, <i>Credit and Debit Card Interchange Fees in Various Countries</i> , August 2016, http://bit.ly/2BXgxgf	6
James et al., <i>Civil Procedure</i> (5th ed. 2001)	33
Nilson Report Issue 1103 (Feb. 2017), http://bit.ly/2zUVF8V	19
Reinert, <i>Pleading as Information-Forcing</i> , 75 <i>L. & Contemp. Prob.</i> 1 (2012)	33
Rochet & Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 <i>RAND J. Econ.</i> 645 (2006)	28
Rysman, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 23 <i>J. Econ. Perspectives</i> 125 (2009)	29
